

# 13-3691

*To Be Argued By:*  
PAUL H. McCONNELL

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 13-3691**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

EVAN COSSETTE,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DEIRDRE M. DALY  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

PAUL H. McCONNELL  
DAVID E. NOVICK  
SANDRA S. GLOVER (of counsel)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	ix
Statement of Issue Presented for Review .....	x
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	4
A. Offense conduct and trial .....	5
B. Relevant motion practice .....	12
Summary of Argument .....	18
Argument.....	19
I. The defendant had fair warning that his conduct violated the law .....	19
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	19
1. 18 U.S.C. § 242 and fair warning .....	19
2. 18 U.S.C. § 1519 and fair warning .....	26
3. Standard of review .....	29
B. Discussion .....	31

1. The defendant had “fair warning” that his use of excessive force would expose him to criminal liability .....	31
a. The illegality of the defendant’s firm shove was fairly warned of under pre-existing law .....	31
b. The defendant’s argument misstates fair warning doctrine and inappropriately recasts the facts to his benefit.....	35
c. Although not expressly made by the defendant, a sufficiency challenge would fail as well .....	41
2. The defendant was likewise fairly warned of the illegality of his false police report .....	49
Conclusion .....	59

## Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	22
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	25
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	29
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972).....	40
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	21, 22, 35, 38
<i>Maxwell v. City of New York</i> , 380 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	20, 27

<i>Mickle v. Morin</i> , 297 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>O’Bert v. Vargo</i> , 331 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Ponnapula v. Spitzer</i> , 297 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Powell v. Gardner</i> , 891 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Robinson v. Via</i> , 821 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	37
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	20
<i>Townes v. City of New York</i> , 176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>United States v. Al Kassar</i> , 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	29

<i>United States v. Coté</i> , 544 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>United States v. Crandall</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 12-3313, 2014 WL 1386650 (2d Cir. Apr. 10, 2014) .....	30
<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 287 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>United States v. Desposito</i> , 704 F.3d 221 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2402 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 642 F.3d 371 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	49
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 526 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	27, 28, 50
<i>United States v. Ionia Mgmt. S.A.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D. Conn. 2007) .....	55
<i>United States v. Kinzler</i> , 55 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 723 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 976 (2014).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Livoti</i> , 196 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....	30, 51
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 575 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	52
<i>United States v. Praisner</i> , No. 3:09CR264, 2010 WL 2574103 (D. Conn. Apr. 27, 2010) .....	34
<i>United States v. Rajaratnam</i> , 719 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>United States v. Reich</i> , 479 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	53
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	41, 48
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 363 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	24

<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Conn. 2007) .....	53, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	28
<i>United States v. Velastegui</i> , 199 F.3d 590 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	28, 29, 49
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	30, 39
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 733 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ U.S.___, 2014 WL 1659863 (April 28, 2014) (No. 13-7451).....	29
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	24
<i>Walczyk v. Rio</i> , 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	23

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 241 .....	20,22
18 U.S.C. § 242 .....	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 844 ..... 28  
18 U.S.C. § 1512 ..... 52, 53  
18 U.S.C. § 1519 ..... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... ix  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... ix  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 21

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... ix  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 ..... 5, 14, 15, 38
